REPORT OF THE RECOMMENDATION OF CEADESE PROCUREMENT PLANNING
COMMITTEE TO CEADESE TENDERS BOARD ON LOTS 1-6 PROJECTS

THE PROJECTS

UPGRADING OF SHEEP AND GOAT (KALAHARI) HOUSES-(LOT 1)
UPGRADING OF LAYERS, COCKERELS AND GROWER HOUSES-(LOT 2)
UPGRADING OF LABORATORY (PLANT BREEDING/SEED STORAGE
LABORATORY)-(LOT -3) |

REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING SCREEN HOUSE (LOT 4)

5 SUPPLY OF INO. 75HP, 2WD TRACTOR WITH IMPLEMENTS (LOT 5)

6. SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF INO. SOUND PROOF DIESEL ENGINE S0KVA
GENERATOR (LOT 6)

L) N —

>

PREAMBLE

The above listed CEADESE projects were advertised in the. DAILY TRUST and THE NATION
Newspapers of Monday 3" July, 2017 as well as the Federal Tenders Journal (Periodical Journal) on

Monday 10" July, 2017. All the adverts are to closed on Monday 14™ August, 2017.
Barely, two (2) weeks after the advertisement the Bureau of Public Procurement directed that:

1) the closing date should be extended because of the Federal Ter}ders Journal was in short of
six (6) weeks by one (1) week; :

2) the Tender Fee should be reduced from Twenty Thousand Naira (¥20,000.00) to Ten
Thousand Naira (210,000.00) and that the excess amount paid sihould be refunded to bidders
who already responded,;

3) the procedure to follow should be prequalification (opening of the Technical Bids only at the
closing date while only the Financial Bids of the successful biddérs would be opened after the
Technical Bids Evaluation has been completed and the Finanéial Bids of the unsuccessful
bidders be returned {unopened) as against the post qualiﬁcatioﬁ procedure (opening of both
the Technical and Financial bids at the closing date) that was airected and approved by the
World Bank and |

4) that submission of Tax Clearance Certificate is valid enough as proof of VAT Registration

and Remittances.

The corrigendum to amend the publication as directed by the Bureau of Public Procurement was
published on Friday 11™ August, 2017 and the new closing date was extended to Thursday 317
August, 2017.

[249




Technical bids were opened on 31% August, 2017 and thereafter evaluated for the purpose of pre-
qualification. The Technical Evaluation was a little bit delayed because we did not receive prompt
responses from the Agencies that were to verify the authenticity of the documents submitted by the
bidders. Upon the completion of the prequalification exercise the Financial Bids of the successful
companies were opened on 2™ November, 2017 while the Financial Bids of the unsuccessful bidders

were returned unopened. The report of the Technical Bid Evaluation is attached.

Consequent upon the above, the Financial Bids of the successful bidders were evaluated immediately
after the opening by the Technical Evaluation Committee. The bidders with the lowest evaluated
responsive bids but with arithmetical errors were contacted through mails to confirm and verify the
errors before the conclusion of the exercise. All of those concerned gave positive responses to the
arithmetical errors before the recommendation of the committee. The Bid Evaluation Committee
forwarded the reports of both the Technical and Financial Bids evaluations to the Procurement

Planning Committee on lot by lot basis as stated below:

LOT 1: UPGRADING OF SHEEP AND GOAT (KALAHARI HOUSES)

The financial bids were opened for the following pre-qualified contractors as announced on the day of
opening as stated below:

TENDER BID
gN COMEANY FIGURE (&) SECURITY
BOASIS PROVIDED
1. Company 28, 541, 646.00
Limited J
GUFFCON
2. International | 29,224,356.00 PROVIDED
Limited
TROIS NOT
3 Associates 67,348,666.30 PROVIDED
Limited ]

Having analyzed the bids further, some computational errors were observed in the bids of

both

Messrs. BOASIS Company Limited and GUFFCON International Limited as noted by the Bid

Evaluation Committed which as in the table below:

)28




[ 2=

SN | C ARITHMETICAL CORRECTED TENDER
OMPANY | TENDER FIGURE (&) ERROR () FIG URE ()
BOASIS
1. Company 28, 541, 646.00 -15,750.00 28, 525, 896.00
Limited
GUFFCON -33,915.00
2. International | 29,224,356.00 29,190,441.00
Limited
TROIS NIL 67,348,666.30
3 Associates 67,348,666.30
Limited

RECOMMENDATION OF THE BID EVALUATION COMMITTEE TO THE
PROCUREMENT PLANNING COMMITTEE

The Bid Evaluation Committee recommended for the consideration of the Procurement Planning
Committee that the Contract be awarded to BOASIS Company Limited at the sum of Twenty-Eight
Million, Five Hundred and Twenty-Five Thousand, Eight Hundred Ninety-Six Naira
(N28,525,896.00) only with a completion period of Twelve (12) Weeks.

RECOMMENDATION OF THE PROCUREMENT PLANNING COMMITTEE TO THE
TENDERS BOARD

The Procurement Planning Committee after extensive deliberations on both the technical and financial
reports submitted by the Bid Evaluation committee recommended to the Tenders Board that the
contract for the Upgrading of Sheep and Goat (Kalahari Houses-Lot 1) be awarded to BOASIS
Company Limited who submitted the lowest evaluated responsive bid at the corrected Tender figure
of Twenty-Eight Million, Five Hundred and Twenty-Five Thousand, Eight Hundred Ninety-Six Naira
(B¥28,525,896.00) only with a completion period of Twelve (12) Weeks.

LOT 2: UPGRADING OF LAYERS, COCKERELS AND GROWER HOUSES

The financial bids were opened for the following pre-qualified contractors as announced on the day of
opening as stated below:




TENDER BID
i | COMPANY FIGURE () SECURITY
BOASIS
L | Company | 4900 gensg | SO YDRD
Limited
GUFFCON PROVIDED
2. International | 19,855,815.00
Limited
ISHASHA PROVIDED
3. Investment 25,280,779.65
Limited
TROIS
4, Associates 41,672,875.00 NOT
Limited PROVIDED

Having analyzed the bids further, computational error was observed in the bid of Messrs. Trois
Associates Limited as noted by the Bid Evaluation Committed which as in the table below:

[ 26

ARITHMETICAL CORRECTED
S/N | COMPANY TENDER FIGURE (»¥) ERROR (M) TENDER FIGURE (3)
1 BOASIS Company
’ Limited 19,261,063.50 NIL 19,261,063.50
GUFFCON
2. International 19,855,815.00 NIL 19,855,815.00
Limited
NIL
3. |ISHASHA = = 55 980,779.65 25.280,779.65
Investment Limited
TROIS Associates
4 | Limited 41,672,875.00 1570.903.50 42,243,778.50

RECOMMENDATION OF THE BID EVALUATION COMMITTEE TO THE
PROCUREMENT PLANNING COMMITTEE

The Bid Evaluation Committee recommended for the consideration of the Procurement Planning
Committee that the contract be awarded to BOASIS Company Limited at a sum of Nineteen Million,
Two Hundred and Six-One Thousand, Sixty-Three Naira, Fifty Kobo (¥19,261,063.50) only with a
completion period of Twelve (12) Weeks.




OBSERVATIONS ON THE RECOMMENDATION ON LOT 2:
-the Procurement Planning Committee observed that:

-the Contract has been awarded lot 1;

-the Contractor has not previously done any job for the University;

-the tender figure of BOASIS Company Limited recommended by the Bid Evaluation Committee and
the next responsive bidder Messrs GUFFCON International Limited was very close to each other with
just a difference of Five Hundred and Ninety-Four Thousand, Seven Hundred and Fifty-One Naira
Fifty Kobo (®594,751.50) only;

—time is of essence in the completion and handover of the project therefore delay would not be

entertained and

-the world Bank Project Verifiers will soon visit the CENTRE.

PROCUREMENT PLANNING COMMITTEE’S DECISION

The Procurement Planning Committee after much deliberation on both the technical and financial
reports submitted by the Bid Evaluation Committee unanimously reverse the recommendation of the
Bid Evaluation Committee based on the observations stated above and recommended that the contract

be awarded to the next responsive bidder.

RECOMMENDATION OF THE PROCUREMENT PLANNING COMMITTEE TO THE
TENDERS BOARD

The Procurement Planning Committee recommended to the Tenders Board that the contract for the
Upgrading of Layers, Cockerel and Growers Poultry Houses (Lot 1) be awarded to GUFFCON
[nternational Limited at the tender figure of BOASIS Company Limited who submitted the lowest
evaluated responsive bid of Nineteen Million, Two Hundred and Six-One Thousand, Sixty-Three
Naira, Fifty Kobo (8 19,261,063.50) only with a completion period of Twelve (12) Weeks.

[ 25




24

LOT 3: UPGRADING OF LABORATORY (PLANT BREEDING/SEED STORAGE

LABORATORY)

The financial bids were opened for the following pre-qualified contractors as announced on the day of

opening as stated below:

TENDER BID

SIN | COMPANY FIGURE (N) SECURITY

Winteck PROVIDED
1. Nigeria 17,550,382.50

Limited

GUFFCON
2 International | 21,769,282,50 PROVIDED

Limited

BLUE PROVIDED
3. FORTUNE 21,984,300.91

Limited

CLOVER PROVIDED
4, FIELD 46.423.174.22

Limited

Having analyzed the bids further, some computational errors were observed in the bid of Messrs.
GUFFCON International Limited and COVER FIELD Limited as noted by the Bid Evaluation
Committee as shown in the table below:

ARITHMETICAL CORRECTED
S/N | COMPANY TENDER FIGURE (N) ERROR (N) TENDER FIGURE (N)
Winteck Nigeria A '
1. T 17,550,382.50 NIL 17,550,382.50
GUFFCON
2. International 21,769,282,50 -9000.50 21,760,282,00
Limited
BLUE FORTUNE NIL
3. Limited 21,984,300.91 21,984,300.91
+10,500.00
4, | CLOVERFIELD | 40 493 17422 : 46.433.674.22
Limited

RECOMMENDATION OF THE BID EVALUATION COMMITTEE

PROCUREMENT PLANNING COMMITTEE

TO THE

The Bid Evaluation Committee recommended for the consideration of the Procurement Planning

Committee that the contract be awarded to WINTECK Nigeria Limited at a sum of Seventeen
Million, Five Hundred and Fifty Thousand, Three Hundred Eighty-Two Naira, Fifty Kobo
(MN17,550,382.50) only with a completion period of Eight (8) Weeks.




RECOMMENDATION OF THE PROCUREMENT PLANNING COMMITTEE TO THE
TENDERS BOARD

The Procurement Planning Committee agreed with the recommendation of the Bid Evaluation
Committee by recommending to the Tenders Board that the contract for the Upgrading of Laboratory
(Plant Breeding/Seed Storage Laboratory Lot 3) be awarded to WINTECK Nigeria Limited who
submitted the lowest evaluated responsive bid of Seventeen Million, Five Hundred and Fifty
Thousand, Three Hundred Eighty-Two Naira, Fifty Kobo (¥17,550,382.50) only with a completion
period of Eight (8) Weeks.

LOT 4: REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING SCREEN HOUSE.

The financial bids were opened for the following pre-qualified contractors as announced on the day of
opening as stated below:

] TENDER BID

SN | COMPANY FIGURE (N) SECURITY
DiZENGOFF West

L. | Africa (Nig.) Limited | 1464269950 PROVIDED
GUFFCON

2. International Limited 19,792,500.00

PROVIDED
| CLOVER FIELD
.| Do 77,022,752.01 PROVIDED

Having analyzed the bids further, no computational error was found

RECOMMENDATION OF THE TECHNICAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE TO THE
PROCUREMENT PLANNING COMMITTEE

The Bid Evaluation Committee recommended for the consideration of the Procurement Planning
Committee that the contract be awarded to DIZENGOFF West Africa (Nig.) Limited at a sum of
Fourteen Million, Six Hundred and Forty-Two Thousand, Six Hundred Fifty-Nine Naira, Fifty Kobo
(DF14,642,659.50) only with a completion period of Eight (8) Weeks.

RECOMMENDATION OF THE PROCUREMENT PLANNING COMMITTEE TO THE
TENDERS BOARD

The Procurement Planning Committee affirmed the recommendation of the Bid Evaluation
Committee by recommending to the Tenders Board that the contract for the Replacement of Existing
Screen House (Lot 4) be awarded to DIZENGOFF West Africa (Nig.) Limited who submitted the
Jowest evaluated responsive bid of Fourteen Million, Six Hundred and Forty-Two Thousand, Six
Hundred Fifty-Nine Naira, Fifty Kobo (D414,642,659.50) only with a completion period of Six (6)
Weeks.

127




LOT 5: SUPPLY OF 1INO. 75HP, 2WD TRACTOR WITH IMPLEMENTS.

The financial bids were opened for the following pre-qualified contractors as announced on the day of
opening as stated below:

S/N | COMPANY

TENDER BID
FIGURE (N) SECURITY

DiZENGOFF West 15,592,500.00

Africa (Nig.) Limited PROVIDED
élolfnma}ioéﬁi)e q 28.910,238.53 NOT
] PROVIDED

Having analyzed the bids further, no computational error was found

RECOMMENDATION OF THE BID EVALUATION COMMITTEE TO THE
PROCUREMENT PLANNING COMMITTEE

The Bid Evaluation Committee recommended for the consideration of the Procurement Planning
Committee that the contract be awarded to DIZENGOFF West Africa (Nig.) Limited at a sum of
Fifteen Million, Five Hundred and Ninety-Two Thousand, Five Hundred Naira (815,592,500.00)
only with a completion period of Eight (8) Weeks.

INFORMATION

The End-User was advised to ensure that the goods supplied met the stated specification in the
bidding document before acceptance and also a general advised to the Centre was that there shall be
no full payment for the goods before full supply is effected.

RECOMMENDATION OF THE PROCUREMENT PLANNING COMMITTEE TO THE
TENDERS BOARD

The Procurement Planning Committee affirmed the recommendation of the Bid Evaluation
Committee by recommending to the Tenders Board that the contract for the Supply of 1NO. 75HP,
2WD Tractor with Implements (Lot 5) be awarded to DIZENGOFF West Africa (Nig.) Limited who
submitted the lowest evaluated responsive bid of Fifteen Million, Five Hundred and Ninety-Two
Thousand, Five Hundred Naira (815,592,500.00) only with a completion period of Six (6) Weeks.

i R




LOT 6: SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF INO. SOUND PROOF DIESEL ENGINE 50KVA
GENERATOR.

The financial bids were opened for the following pre-qualified contractors as announced on the day of
opening as stated below:

SIN | COMPANY MGURE() | SECTEY
L llidiglif;RAc Neerit 1 6,339.479.75 PROVIDED
% Ei?n/?tsegs compeny | 8.341,92000 PROVIDED
3 éiﬁ;i?ﬁﬁ?ﬁe . 8,606,948.80 NOT
PROVIDED

Having analyzed the bids further, no computational error was found

RECOMMENDATION OF THE BID EVALUATION COMMITTEE TO THE
PROCUREMENT PLANNING COMMITTEE

The Bid Evaluation Committee recommended for the consideration of the Procurement Planning
Committee that the contract be awarded to MANTRAC Nigeria Limited at a sum of Six Million,
Three Hundred and Thirty-Three Thousand, Four Hundred and Seventy-Nine Naira, Seventy-five
Kobo (¥6,339,479.75) only with a completion period of Eight (8) Weeks.

RECOMMENDATION OF THE PROCUREMENT PLANNING COMMITTEE TO THE
TENDERS BOARD

The Procurement Planning Committee affirmed the recommendation of the Bid Evaluation
Committee by recommending to the Tenders Board that the contract for the Supply of 1NO. 75HP,
2WD Tractor with Implements (Lot 6) be awarded to MANTRAC Nigeria Limited who submitted the
lowest evaluated responsive bid of Six Million, Three Hundred and Thirty-Nine Thousand, Four

Hundred and Seventy-Nine Naira, Seventy-Five Kobo (3¥6,339,479.75) only with a completion period
of Eight (8) Weeks.

T IPB=Q

Mrs. M. B. Omisope

Chairman Secretary

)=




